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PROJECT NARRATIVE 
Cultivate Holdings, LLC 

0 & 22 Burncoat Street 

Leicester, MA 01524 

 

 

Purpose & Property Description 

 

Cultivate Holdings, LLC (“Cultivate”) is seeking site plan review approval to construct and operate a 

Marijuana Establishment, Non-Retail, pursuant to Sections 5.2 and 5.15 of the Leicester Zoning Bylaws, at 

0 & 22 Burncoat Street (the “Site”).  The Site is more specifically identified by the Leicester Assessors 

office as map 18B, parcels B11 and B12 located in the Highway Business-Industrial 1 (HB-1) zoning district 

and containing approximately 36.8 acres of land.   

 

0 Burncoat Street (parcel B12) is a small undeveloped tract of land.  22 Burncoat Street (parcel B11) is a 

large tract of land that is mostly undeveloped but contains an existing single-family dwelling near Burncoat 

Street with a detached garage and a shed.  The detached garage and shed will be razed as part of the 

construction, but the existing dwelling will be refurbished and used as accessory administrative space as part 

of the overall facility. 

 

The Site is located approximately 660 feet south of the intersection of Burncoat Street and Main Street (MA 

Route 9) and is bounded on the north by a currently vacant building, undeveloped parcels and a single-

family home accessed from Main Street (Route 9); on the west by undeveloped properties; on the south by a 

residential subdivision on Pine Ridge Road and an undeveloped property; and on the east by single-family 

residential properties along Burncoat Street. 

 

The topography of the Site consists of land sloping from the northeast to the southwest with a grade change 

of approximately 28 feet across the project area. The existing grade at Burncoat Street at the project 

entrance is approximately elevation 1037 and the elevation at the proposed building entrance is 

approximately 1030.  

 

A wetland resource evaluation was performed by EcoTec, Inc. in March 2018 and all identified wetland 

resource areas are illustrated on the site plans. 

 

Project Description 

 

Cultivate intends to construct a new 132,000± s.f. building consisting of two (2) greenhouses connected by a 

mast house.  The building coverage is approximately 8.3%.  Details regarding the building layout can be 

found on the enclosed building plans.  Below are descriptions of how the project meets Site Plan Approval 

standards.  

 

a) Hours of operation: Cultivate plans to operate the facility from 7 a.m. to 11 p.m. Monday through 

Sunday. 

 

b) Employees: Cultivate intends to employ up to sixty (50) employees on one (1) work shift. 
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c) Site Access: Access to the Site will be gained from a proposed site driveway entering through the 

existing frontage at 22 Burncoat Street.  The drive aisle is 25 feet wide and will provide access to 

proposed parking and loading areas for the facility.   

 

d) Signage: A freestanding sign conforming to Section 3.2.07 of the Leicester Zoning Bylaws is 

proposed at the Site entrance as illustrated on the site plans. 

 

e) Parking & Loading:  

i. Required parking. Manufacturing/Industrial and Warehouse are the proposed uses selected 

from Table III of the Leicester Parking Regulations.  Manufacturing/Industrial uses require 1 

space per 1,000 s.f. of gross floor area and Warehouse uses require 1 space per 2,500 s.f. of 

gross floor area.  The proposed facility has 21,088± s.f. of Manufacturing and 111,238± s.f. of 

Warehouse, resulting in 66 required parking spaces. 

ii. Sixty-six (66) 10’ x 20’ parking spaces, including three (3) ADA-compliant spaces, are 

proposed to accommodate the work force and visitors.  The number of parking stalls proposed 

is more than adequate for the proposed facility.   

iii. One (1) loading area has been provided.  No trucks shall have to back onto or off of a public 

way to access the loading area. 

 

f) Utilities: The Site will be serviced by water and sewer from the Leicester Water Supply District, 

natural gas provided by Eversource, and electricity by National Grid.  Water, sewer, and gas utilities 

will be extended from their current locations at the Burncoat Street/Main Street intersection to the 

Site.  Electricity is currently available at the Site entrance. 

 

g) Stormwater: Stormwater runoff from the parking & loading areas and drive aisles will be collected 

in a series of deep sump, hooded catch basins and conveyed by a closed pipe network to an 

Infiltration Basin on the south end of the proposed building.  Runoff from the building roofs will be 

collected in a roof drain collection system and conveyed by a closed pipe network to the same 

Infiltration Basin.  The entire stormwater management system is designed in accordance with the 

MA DEP Stormwater Standards. 

 

h) Buffer Requirements: The proposed Marijuana Establishment, Non-Retail, meets all buffer 

requirements per Section 5.15 of the Leicester Zoning Bylaws.  Specifically, the proposed facility is 

greater than 200 feet from the SA, R1, R2 zoning districts, and from any preexisting public or 

private schools.  

 

i) Permits: The project will require an Order of Conditions from the Leicester Conservation 

Commission for work proposed within buffer zones to wetland resource areas on or near the Site.  

Also, Cultivate is seeking the required licenses from the Commonwealth of MA. 

 

Conclusion 

In conclusion, with the information provided within this application package and throughout the site plans, it 

is demonstrated that the project meets the Standards for Site Plan Approval stated with Section 5.2.05 of the 

Leicester Zoning Bylaws.  There are no waivers requested as part of this application. 
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